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extraordInary SerVIce goeS Beyond SerVIng our cuStomerS and 

theIr fInancIal needS. our employeeS and JcB are part of the 

communItIeS we SerVe. together we gIVe wIth our heartS, tIme 

and fInancIal Support. our experIence tellS uS that communIty 

engagement and InVeStment IS more than good BuSIneSS. It ’S the 

foundatIon for BuIldIng Stronger communItIeS.  

after all, we are In It together.
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neighborfest
eVery IndIVIdual that 

walkS through the doorS 

of JcB IS more than JuSt a 

cuStomer. they’re a frIend 

and a fellow memBer of the 

communIty.  and when the 

communIty comeS together, 

JcB IS there.

    |   Bancorp. of Southern IndIana 2007 annual report �



�In It together   |     

“aS a JcB employee, I ’m proud 

to wear my neIghBorfeSt  

t-ShIrt, mIngle wIth the 

crowd, hand out JcB frISBeeS 

and watch downtown  

come alIVe.”

d a v e  m o t e
we s t  h i l l  b a n k i n g  c e n t e r  l e a d e r

on a warm thursday afternoon in June, rock ‘n’ 
roll rings out from the 300 block of washington 
Street in downtown columbus. community 
members both young and old crowd the street to 
cut loose and share a laugh. like every year, the 
people of columbus have come together for good 
food, good music and good times at the annual JcB 
neighborfeSt.

Since 1990, the columbus area arts council 
(caac) has organized neighborfeSt, featuring up 
to four musical performances each year, as a means 
of strengthening the community and supporting 
the arts by bringing the people of columbus closer 
together. with each upcoming year, the caac 
focuses on ways to organize a neighborfeSt that 
is as exciting as the last. recognizing the festival’s 
significance in the community, and eager to become 
a part of it, JcB teamed with the caac in 2003 
as the title sponsor for what has become JcB 
neighborfeSt.

“our mission is to provide visionary leadership in 
the arts for Bartholomew county,” says donna 
Stouder, director of marketing and events for 
the caac. “we’ve been able to count on JcB’s 
sponsorship. It has been a wonderful relationship.”

free to the community, JcB neighborfeSt is 
held every first thursday of June, July, august and 
September. the festival begins at the doors of the 
bank, where JcB employees gather in company  
t-shirts, alongside the bank’s cuddly squirrel 
mascot, Sammy Saver, who’s there to entertain  
the kids before the bands take the stage. the 
feature of the festival includes great music from 
various bands, which have included hit artists  
such as Jennie deVoe and Soul Bus.

“It’s fun for the community to come together once 
a month,” says dave mote, JcB Banking center 
leader in columbus. “Block a street, put up a stage 
and let the fun begin. and all of it happens because 
of the partnership between caac and JcB.”

JcB’s involvement with neighborfeSt is a 
demonstration of their enthusiasm for being a 
part of the communities they serve. It’s based on 
their philosophy that by providing sound financial 
services to their individual customers, JcB can help 
strengthen the community as a whole. and their 
efforts have not gone unnoticed. 

“JcB neighborfeSt has given people who work 
downtown an opportunity to meet and network 
with other businesses,” says donna. “they’ve 
assured this community that their personal 
relationship will continue.”



dress-a-doll / design-a-toy
at JcB, perSonal SerVIce ISn’t 

JuSt aBout workIng for 

the communIty. It’S aBout 

workIng wIth the communIty. 

It’S aBout gettIng to know 

cuStomerS and facIlItatIng an 

enVIronment where cuStomerS 

can get to know each other.
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christmas time is fast approaching in Seymour as 
JcB customers frequent the bank to prepare for a 
season of gift giving. greeting them at the door is a 
group of dolls set up presentably on a table, along 
with a collection of other fine toys. It’s that time of 
year again when judges vote for their favorite doll 
and toy as part of the annual dress-a-doll/design-
a-toy contest.

Since 1975, JcB has organized the dress-a-
doll/design-a-toy program, which serves to 
provide underprivileged children with some very 
special gifts for christmas. each year, volunteers 
anxiously await the arrival of undressed dolls and 
unassembled toy kits, ready to outfit a doll or 
design a toy with their own unique touch. 

as a reward for their efforts, each tailor and 
designer has the opportunity to earn recognition 
for his or her creation as they are judged for the 
best doll and toy.

“I dressed 10 dolls this year,” says Sharon Ballenger, 
dress-a-doll/design-a-toy volunteer. “I really enjoy 
doing it for the kids.”

the 21-inch tall, cloth-bodied dolls can be dressed 
according to several categories, including character, 

nationality and fancy dress. toy kits include trains, 
tractors and airplanes, which involve assembly, 
painting and detailing. while JcB is able to provide 
the undressed dolls and toy kits for the participants, 
the success of the program is completely dependent 
on the participation of the volunteers.

“It’s amazing the number of people that support the 
program,” says katherine harless, JcB marketing 
and advertising officer in Seymour and program 
coordinator for dress-a-doll/design-a-toy. “they 
do it for children they will never meet. they do it 
100 percent from their heart.”

“the first year I designed a toy, I had no idea what 
to do,” says william Berry, dress-a-doll/design-a-
toy volunteer. “But I enjoyed it because it went to a 
worthy cause.”

JcB’s organization of the dress-a-doll/design-a-
toy program is a testament to how a community 
can work together for the welfare of those in need. 
and when JcB staff members open themselves up 
to the community with these kinds of programs, 
they bring themselves closer to their customers.

“we’re very selective about our programs,” says. 
katherine. “we ask ourselves, ‘how many people 
will it benefit?’ we do this one to help make sure 
boys and girls wake up to see presents under  
the tree.”

In It together   |     �

“I  Bank wIth JcB, and I ’Ve 

done dreSS-a-doll/deSIgn-a-

toy the laSt two yearS. It ’S 

Important to gIVe SomethIng 

Back to the communIty.”

c h e r y l  b a ke r
d re s s - a - d o l l / d e s i g n - a - t oy  vo l u n t e e r



volunteers

    |   Bancorp. of Southern IndIana 2007 annual report �

for JcB, commItment to the 

communIty IS aBout So much 

more than what goeS on 

durIng a day at the offIce. It ’S 

aBout a lIfe of work outSIde 

the offIce, where VolunteerISm 

lIeS at the forefront of 

extraordInary SerVIce. 



for abused and neglected children, known as court 
appointed Special advocates, or caSas. the caSa 
for kids playhouse project is a fundraising effort 
to help support the organization, and also helps to 
attract new volunteers to the caSa program.

“It raises community awareness for children in 
need,” says Bill. “Volunteers come together to build 
the playhouses and display them around the state.”

Bill coordinates JcB’s sponsorship of the project by 
facilitating the purchase and transportation of the 
necessary building materials. after they’ve been built 
and displayed, they’re eventually raffled off.

“the money that is raised goes back into the 
program,” says Bill. “It’s another way that JcB has 
positively helped the community.”

with volunteers like Bill everhart and mary anne 
Jordan, JcB has been able to reach out to the 
community in special ways. But perhaps their most 
unique and visible connection is with their mascot.

during a typical workday, chris marks fulfills his 
duties at the office in a business suit and tie as the 
training coordinator for JcB in Seymour. But on 
special occasions, he‘s known to wear a suit of a 
different kind. a squirrel suit, in fact. chris plays the 
part of JcB’s mascot, Sammy Saver, a personable 
squirrel who teaches kids about saving and managing 
money as head of JcB’s Sammy Saver club. 

Sammy also has his own section on the JcB web 
site, complete with online puzzles and printable 
coloring pages. his presence has allowed JcB to 
further its educational relationship with children and 
connect with the rest of the community.

“as a bank, we feel like we’re part of the 
community,” says chris. “and it’s important that 
people feel the same way.”

the bell rings at Immanuel lutheran School as 
a group of eighth-grade students gather in their 
classroom for a course very different from that of 
their typical curriculum. “I want all of you to find 
out what it costs your parents to care for you each 
week,” says mary anne Jordan, teacher of 21st 
century Business at Immanuel lutheran School. 

when not fulfilling her duties as assistant Vice 
president and retail loan area manager of JcB 
in Seymour, mary anne spends much of her time 
introducing students to the fundamentals of business 
and economics. the 21st century Business program 
is about money management, current events and 
lessons on business etiquette.

“we start each class with a discussion about current 
events,” says mary anne. “they need to be able to start 
a conversation about what’s going on in the world.”

the 21st century Business program relies on 
volunteers like mary anne. her knowledge of 
business, and commitment to the community are 
reasons for the program’s continued success.

“we’re a community bank. we care about the 
community and its future. Someday, my students 
could become JcB customers.” 

while volunteers like mary anne are making the 
promising future even brighter for some children, 
the future of others is not so certain. Bill everhart is 
working to change this fact.

most know Bill everhart as the facilities and 
purchasing officer for JcB in Seymour. But he is 
also a volunteer for the caSa for kids playhouse 
project with advocates for children. a not-for-
profit organization, advocates for children serves 
five Indiana counties, providing volunteer advocates 
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By donatIng 6,747 hourS In 

2007,  JcB employeeS proVed  

theIr commItment not only  

By SerVIng theIr communItIeS, 

But By conSIStent  

fInancIal performance  

and extraordInary  

cuStomer SerVIce.
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the annual meeting of Bancorp. of Southern Indiana shareholders  
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In this annual report and in most before it, we speak often 
of our commitment to consistent financial performance for 
our stockholders, extraordinary service for our customers 
and appreciation for our dedicated employee team. But we 
also understand our success hinges upon the investment of 
time, talent and financial resources we make to support the 
myriad of community causes and organizations throughout 
the markets we serve. Whether it is volunteering in the 
United Way annual drive, contributing to a new cancer 
center or sponsoring a downtown concert, we know it’s 
good business to be actively involved in the community. 
Moreover, we know that giving back to the community is  
the right thing to do. That’s why this year’s annual report 
focuses on the community side of our business and why 
we’re all “in it together.”

I ask that you peruse the early pages of this annual report 
to get a flavor of the types of causes we fund, the kinds of 
personal involvements our team members engage in and 
how important community focus is to us. Indeed, we’re 
proud of our commitment to community and want to  
share this with you.

accomplishments in 2007
 •  Introduction of JcB investor Services made  

available a wide array of alternative investment and 
insurance products, financial planning and advice

 •  Record levels of business and commercial loans were 
achieved as the result of our favorable economy and  
the growing needs or our business clients

 •  Commercial calling and lending in Decatur County 
(Greensburg) was initiated for potential opportunities 
associated with the construction of the new  
Honda plant

 •  A refreshing of JCB’s Web site, www.jcbank.com, was 
completed with an emphasis on enhanced youth  
account features

 •  A full-time security and compliance officer was added 
to meet ever expanding regulatory requirements and to 
better assure the safety and security of our customers 
and staff

 •  Implementation of new technology that eliminated daily 
“cut-off” times at all of our traditional banking locations

As JCB continues to grow, sticking with the fundamentals 
noted above will assure our commitment to “extraordinary 
service,” while enhancing customer convenience and 
support.

earnings performance

BSI and its wholly-owned subsidiary, JCB, achieved 
consolidated net income in 2007 of $3,206,000 compared 
with $2,930,000 during 2006, an increase of $276,000 or 
9.4%. In a year where financial institutions experienced 
a challenging interest rate environment, BSI was pleased 
to increase net interest income to $12,086,000 in 2007 
compared to $11,710,000 for 2006, an increase of $376,000, 
or 3.2%. Provisions for loan losses were increased to 
$600,000 compared with $255,000 during 2006. This higher 
provision expense was the direct result of higher loan losses 
experienced primarily in the retail loan portfolio. Further 
contributing to 2007’s success was an increase of $596,000, 
or 17.8% in noninterest income to $3,938,000 from the 
$3,342,000 recorded in the previous year. Increases in 
fiduciary income from the bank’s trust department, service 
charges, and additional net gains realized on the sale of 
mortgage loans in the secondary market all contributed to 
the increase in noninterest income. Additionally, earnings on 
company owned life insurance, which was purchased in early 
2007 also supplemented noninterest revenue for the year. 

Partially offsetting the increase in noninterest income was an 
increase in noninterest expense. Total noninterest expense 
for 2007 was $11,239,000 compared with $10,837,000, 
an increase of $402,000 or 3.7%. Loan and collection 
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costs were elevated due to the higher loan charge-
offs experienced during the year, in addition to higher 
expenditures recorded in connection with marketing and 
other consulting engagements. As more fully explained in 
Note 9 of the consolidated financial statements, JCB froze 
its pension plan and implemented enhanced features to its 
deferred savings plan. The results of these activities netted 
an approximate $72,000 reduction in employee benefit 
costs for the year. 

Stockholder Benefits
BSI’s improved financial performance during 2007 led to 
benefits to stockholders with increased cash dividends  
of $2.05 per share, compared with $1.90 per share, an 
increase of $0.15 or 7.9%. This is the 13th consecutive  
year in which normal cash dividends have been increased. 
Earnings per share amounted to $6.25, an increase of  
$0.67 or 12.0% above the $5.58 achieved in 2006. Return  
on average stockholders equity was 9.60%. BSI’s trading 
price ended the year at $74 per share or 111% of year-end 
book value. A total of 15,740 shares of BSI were traded 
during 2007, of which 10,998 were redeemed through the 
ongoing stock redemption plans approved by BSI’s board 
of directors. These redemption plans have allowed our 
stockholders ready access to sell shares when needed.

Balance Sheet position
BSI’s average balance sheet increased $5,490,000, or 
1.5% during 2007 to $359,555,000. However, the actual 
balance sheet as of year-end contracted in total assets 
by $14,505,000 during 2007 to $351,389,000 from 
$365,894,000 at year-end 2006. The primary contributing 
factor was a change in strategy from prior periods which 
de-emphasized certain types of consumer loan transactions 
having the result of significant net runoff in consumer loan 
outstanding balances during the year. This runoff was  
partially offset by excellent growth in the commercial  
loan portfolio. As a result of this strategic change in  
direction, which resulted in a reduction in loan balances, 

excess funding of selected types of deposits were no longer 
needed and were allowed to mature and not be replaced. 
BSI remains committed to core funding sources such as 
consumer money market and savings accounts and traditional 
certificates of deposit and IRA’s among others. However, 
BSI must continuously evaluate the use of alternative funding 
sources, especially when these funding avenues are markedly 
lower in cost than traditional funding sources.

capital Strength
Stockholders’ equity grew to $33,890,000 in 2007, an 
increase of $1,311,000 over the 2006 year-end level. The 
increase is net of combined equity disbursements for cash 
dividends and stock redemptions totaling $1,853,000. BSI’s 
average tier one capital to average asset ratio was 9.5% at 
year-end 2007, compared to the minimum regulatory “well-
capitalized” measure of 5.0%.

asset Quality and allowance for loan losses
BSI maintains a discipline of assuring favorable asset quality, 
controlling problem loan levels and recognizing when  
write-downs from losses should be taken. We have been 
successful throughout varying economic environments in 
managing asset quality and assuring proper levels of loan  
loss allowances. 

At year-end 2007, asset quality, expressed in terms of the 
amount of impaired loans and their relationship to total 
loans, continued to be favorable. Impaired loans at year-end 
2007 totaled $4,977,000, representing 1.8% of total year-end 
loans; this compares with $8,066,000 or 2.8% of total loans 
at year-end 2006.

BSI’s allowance for loan losses totaled $2,241,000 at 
December 31, 2007 compared with $2,316,000 at year-end 
2006 with both year-end positions representing .80% of  
total loans.

looking forward
We continue to have lofty goals to achieve appropriate 
performance levels for our stockholders, while balancing 
these objectives with measured risk. The competitive 
environment, coupled with a softer economy will bring 
challenges during 2008. Your leadership team, including the 
board of directors and senior officers, along with all the 
staff of JCB are energized by these challenges and are fully 
engaged in the ongoing delivery of extraordinary service, 
high level achievement, customer investment and community 
involvement. With our stockholders’ support, we’re truly all 
“in it together!”

david M. Geis 
President 
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(dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)                                                        percentage 
  2007  2006  change

operating results:
  net interest income    $ 12,086  $ 11,710    3.21%
  noninterest income     3,938   3,342    17.83%
  noninterest expense     11,239   10,837    3.71%
  net income      3,206   2,930    9.42%
  cash dividends paid     1,048   994    5.43%

  return on average equity     9.60 %  9.16 %  4.80%
  return on average assets     0.89 %  0.83 %  7.23%

 per Share data:
  net income     $ 6.25  $ 5.58    12.01%
  dividends       2.05   1.90    7.89%
  Book value      66.64   62.71    6.27%

  number of average shares outstanding     513,086   524,881    -2.25%
  number of shares outstanding     508,524   519,522    -2.12%
  number of stockholders     432   454    -4.85%

Year-end totals:
  assets       $ 351,389  $ 365,894    -3.96%
  deposits       275,002   301,664   -8.84%
  loans held-for-sale     1,094   956   14.44%
  loans, net       277,097   287,217   -3.52%
  Stockholders’ equity     33,890   32,580   4.02%

averages:
  assets       $ 359,555  $ 354,065   1.55%
  deposits       284,060   288,402   -1.51%
  loans held-for-sale     935   631   48.18%
  loans, net       287,054   276,174   3.94% 
  Stockholders’ equity     33,401   31,996   4.39% 

conSolIdated fInancIal StatementS
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(dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

  2007  2006  2005  2004  2003 

assets:              
 cash and cash equivalents $ 16,037  $ 20,937  $ 17,758  $ 9,866  $ 11,777  
 Investments  42,181   46,634   55,730   62,687    71,478   
 loans held-for-sale  1,094   956   797   558    1,159  
 loans, net  277,097   287,217   263,262   234,845    222,557  
 Bank premises and equipment, net  5,413   5,671   5,959   6,195   6,499  
 other assets  9,567   4,479   4,611   3,769   3,487                    
  total assets $ 351,389  $ 365,894  $ 348,117  $ 317,920   $ 316,957                    
              
Liabilities:                 
 noninterest-bearing deposits $ 42,876  $ 45,649  $ 42,151  $ 41,138   $ 39,130
 Interest-bearing deposits  232,126   256,015   231,550   207,060    223,473                  
    total deposits  275,002   301,664   273,701   248,198    262,603    
          
 Short-term borrowings  3,244   6,880   19,174   21,983    4,837   
 long-term debt  35,304   21,200   20,872   15,011    17,387   
 other liabilities  3,949   3,570   2,664   1,874    1,498                     
 total liabilities  317,499   333,314   316,411   287,066    286,325   
 
 Stockholders’ equity  33,890   32,580   31,706   30,854    30,632                    
  total liabilities and  
  stockholders’ equity $ 351,389  $ 365,894  $ 348,117  $ 317,920  $ 316,957                    
                   
Summary of operations:                
 Interest income $ 22,600  $ 20,769  $ 17,235  $ 15,791  $ 16,969  
 Interest expense  10,514   9,059   5,691   4,878    5,665                     
 net interest income  12,086   11,710   11,544   10,913    11,304   
 provision for loans losses  600   255   30   150    423                    
 net interest income after  
 provision for loan losses  11,486   11,455   11,514   10,763    10,881  

 noninterest income  3,938   3,342   2,823   2,487    4,518   
 noninterest expense  11,239   10,837   10,370   10,539    10,188                     
 Income before income taxes  4,185   3,960   3,967   2,711    5,211   
 provision for income taxes  979   1,030   995   600    1,669                    

 net income $ 3,206  $ 2,930  $ 2,972  $ 2,111   $ 3,542                    

 earnings per share $ 6.25  $ 5.58  $ 5.51  $ 3.83   $ 6.37                    

 cash dividends per share $ 2.05  $ 1.90  $ 1.75  $ 1.60   $ 1.50                    

 average shares outstanding  513,086   524,881   539,694   550,758    556,043                    

f IVe year Summary
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conSolIdated Balance SheetS 
december 31, 2007 and 2006 

(dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

  2007 2006

assets
cash and due from financial institutions $ 13,491  $ 20,580
Interest bearing deposits  2,546   357                  
 cash and cash equivalents  16,037   20,937

trading securities  415   336
Securities available-for-sale  40,001   44,982
federal home loan Bank stock, at cost  1,765   1,316
loans held-for-sale  1,094   956
loans, net of allowance of $2,241 and $2,316  277,097   287,217
premises and equipment, net  5,413   5,671
company owned life insurance  5,204   —
accrued interest receivable and other assets  4,363   4,479                  
     $ 351,389  $ 365,894                  

Liabilities and Stockholders’ equity
deposits
 noninterest-bearing deposits $ 42,876  $ 45,649
 Interest-bearing deposits  232,126   256,015                  
  total deposits  275,002   301,664

 Short-term borrowings  3,244   6,880
 federal home loan Bank advances  35,304   21,200
 accrued interest payable and other liabilities  3,949   3,570                  
  total liabilities  317,499   333,314

Stockholders’ equity
 preferred stock, no par value, 200,000 shares 

 authorized in 2005, none issued  —   —
 common stock, no par value, $.50 stated value, 
  680,000 shares authorized, 
  2007 – 508,524 issued and outstanding;
  2006 – 519,522 issued and outstanding  254   260
 additional paid-in capital  3,290   3,361
 retained earnings  30,229   28,799
 accumulated other comprehensive income  117   160                  
  total stockholders’ equity  33,890   32,580                  
  total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 351,389  $ 365,894                  

See accompanying notes.
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conSolIdated StatementS of Income 
years ended december 31, 2007 and 2006

(dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

  2007 2006

interest and dividend income
 loans, including fees $ 20,617  $ 18,794
 Securities
  taxable  808   877
  non-taxable  1,060   1,025
 federal funds sold and other  115   73                  
      22,600   20,769

interest expense
 deposits  8,818   7,803
 Short-term borrowings  296   363
 federal home loan Bank advances  1,400   893                  
      10,514   9,059                  

net interest income  12,086   11,710

provision for loan losses  600   255                  
net interest income after provision for loan losses  11,486   11,455

other income
 fiduciary income  715   644
 Service charges   1,472   1,310
 earnings on company owned life insurance  204   —
 loan servicing income, net  150   164
 net loss on sale of securities  (15 )  (12 )
 net gain on sale of loans  420   293
 other   992   943                  
      3,938   3,342
other expenses
 Salaries and employee benefits  5,686   5,660
 occupancy and equipment  1,379   1,309
 data processing  613   637
 other   3,561   3,231                  
      11,239   10,837                  

income before income taxes  4,185   3,960

provision for income taxes  979   1,030                  

net income $ 3,206  $ 2,930                  

earnings per share $ 6.25  $  5.58                  

average shares outstanding  513,086   524,881

See accompanying notes.
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conSolIdated StatementS of changeS In StockholderS’ eQuIty 
years ended december 31, 2007 and 2006

(dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

     accumulated total 
  additional  other Stock- 
 common paid-in retained comprehensive holders’ 
 Stock capital earnings income equity

Balance at January 1, 2006 $ 268  $ 3,465  $ 27,910  $ 63  $ 31,706

comprehensive income:
 net income        2,930      2,930
 change in unrealized gain/loss on
   securities available-for-sale, net           97   97                     

  total comprehensive income              3,027

Stock redemption (16,095 shares)  (8 )  (104 )  (1,047 )     (1,159 )
cash dividends ($1.90 per share)        (994 )     (994 )                  
Balance at december 31, 2006  260   3,361   28,799   160   32,580

comprehensive income:
 net income        3,206      3,206
 change in unrealized gain/loss on
   securities available-for-sale, net           170   170                     

  total comprehensive income              3,376

adjustment to initially apply SfaS
 no. 158, net of tax (note 9)           (213 )  (213 )
Stock redemption (10,998 shares)  (6 )  (71 )  (728 )     (805 )
cash dividends ($2.05 per share)        (1,048 )     (1,048 )                  
Balance at december 31, 2007 $ 254  $ 3,290  $ 30,229  $ 117  $ 33,890                 

See accompanying notes. 
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conSolIdated StatementS of caSh flowS
years ended december 31, 2007 and 2006 

(dollar amounts in thousands)

  2007 2006

cash flows from operating activities
 net income $ 3,206  $ 2,930
 adjustments to reconcile net income to
   net cash from operating activities
  depreciation and amortization  552   426
  net amortization of securities  38   93
  Servicing rights amortization  202   199
  provision for loan losses  600   255
  net change in trading securities  (79 )  (336 )
  net realized loss on sales of securities  15   12
  loans originated for resale  (24,179 )  (17,198 )
  proceeds from sale of loans  24,041   17,039
  (gain) / loss on sale of foreclosed property  (1 )  24
  gain on sale of equipment  (11 )  (6 )
  earnings on company owned life insurance  (204 )  —
  net change in:
   accrued interest receivable and other assets  (419 )  (210 )
   accrued interest payable and other liabilities  379   906                  
    net cash from operating activities  4,140   4,134

cash flows from investing activities
 Securities available-for-sale:
  purchases  (9,768 )  (9,905)
  proceeds from sales  750   635
  proceeds from maturities  14,222   18,633
 purchase of federal home loan Bank stock  (449 )  —
 proceeds from redemption of federal home loan Bank stock  —   133
 loans made to customers, net of repayment  9,211   (24,378)
 purchases of premises and equipment  (226 )  (82)
 proceeds from sale of equipment  11   6
 purchase of company owned life insurance  (5,000 )  —
 proceeds from sale of foreclosed property  256   159                  
  net cash from investing activities  9,007   (14,799 )

cash flows from financing activities
 net change in deposit accounts  (26,662 )  27,963
 net change in short-term borrowings  (3,636 )  (12,294 )
 proceeds from federal home loan Bank advances  31,000   3,000
 repayment of federal home loan Bank advances  (16,896 )  (2,672 )
 dividends paid  (1,048 )  (994 )
 Stock redemption  (805 )  (1,159 )                  
  net cash from financing activities  (18,047 )  13,844                  

net change in cash and cash equivalents  (4,900 )  3,179

Beginning cash and cash equivalents  20,937   17,758                  

ending cash and cash equivalents $ 16,037  $ 20,937                  
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
  Interest paid $ 10,336  $ 8,310
  Income taxes paid  1,065   900

Supplemental non-cash disclosures
  loans transferred to other real estate $ 309  $ 168
  

See accompanying notes.
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noteS to conSolIdated fInancIal StatementS
(dollar amounts in thousands)

nature of operations and principles of consolidation: 
the consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 
Bancorp. of Southern Indiana (“corporation”) and its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Jackson county Bank (“the Bank”), and the 
Bank’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, JcB holdings, Inc. (“holdings”) 
and JcB properties management, Inc. (“properties”). all significant 
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated 
in consolidation. the Bank is a full-service commercial bank 
operating primarily in Jackson county and five adjacent counties 
located in South central Indiana.

use of estimates: to prepare financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the united States of america, management must make 
estimates and assumptions based on available information. 
these estimates and assumptions affect amounts reported in 
the financial statements and the disclosure provided, and actual 
results could differ. the allowance for loan losses, loan servicing 
rights and fair values of financial instruments are particularly 
subject to change.

cash flows: cash and cash equivalents include cash, deposits 
with other financial institutions and federal funds sold. net cash 
flows are reported for customer loan and deposit transactions, 
federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements.

trading Securities: trading securities are related to deferred 
compensation plans and are carried at fair value with changes in 
fair value included in other income. Interest and dividends are 
included in securities interest income. Quoted market prices are 
used to determine the fair value of trading securities.

Securities: Securities are classified as available-for-sale when 
they might be sold before maturity. Securities available-for-sale 
are carried at fair value, with unrealized holding gains and losses 
reported in other comprehensive income, net of tax.

Interest income includes amortization of purchase premium or 
discount. gains and losses on sales are determined using the 
amortized cost of the security sold. declines in fair value of 
securities below their costs that are other than temporary are 
reflected as realized losses. In estimating other than temporary 
losses, management considers: the length of time and extent 
that fair value has been less than cost, the financial condition 
and near term prospects of the issuer, and the corporation’s 
ability and intent to hold the security for a period sufficient to 
allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value. 

federal home Loan Bank (fhLB) Stock: the Bank is a 
member of the fhlB system. members are required to own a 
certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other 
factors, and may invest in additional amounts. fhlB stock is carried 
at cost, classified as a restricted security, and periodically evaluated 
for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash 
and stock dividends are reported as income.

Loans: loans that management has the intent and ability to 
hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off 
are reported at the principal balance outstanding, net of an 
allowance for loan losses. Interest income on loans is accrued 
over the term of the loans based on the principal outstanding. 
Interest income is discontinued when full loan repayment is in 
doubt, typically when the loan is impaired or payments are past 
due over 90 days. loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged-
off at an earlier date if collection of principal and interest is 
considered doubtful.

all interest accrued but not received for loans placed on 
nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. Interest received 
on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-
recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. loans 
are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest 
amounts contractually due are brought current and future 
payments are reasonably assured.

Loans held-for-Sale: mortgage loans originated and 
intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the 
lower of aggregate cost or market, as determined by outstanding 
commitments from investors. net unrealized losses, if any, are 
recorded as a valuation allowance and charged to earnings.

mortgage loans held-for-sale are generally sold with servicing 
rights retained. the carrying value of mortgage loans sold is 
reduced by the cost allocated to the servicing right. gains and 
losses on sales of mortgage loans are based on the difference 
between the selling price and the carrying value of the related 
loan sold.

allowance for Loan Losses: the allowance for loan losses 
is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses. loan 
losses are charged against the allowance when management 
believes the uncollectibility of the loan balance is confirmed. 
Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. 
management estimates the allowance balance required based on 
past loan loss experience, nature and volume of the portfolio, 
information about specific borrower situations and estimated 
collateral values, economic conditions, and other factors.

the allowance consists of specific and general components. the 
specific component relates to loans that are individually classified 
as impaired or loans otherwise classified as substandard or 
doubtful. the general component covers non-classified loans 
and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current 
factors. allocations of the allowance may be made for specific 
loans but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in 
management’s judgment, should be charged-off.

a loan is impaired when full payment under the loan terms 
is not expected. commercial and commercial real estate 
loans are individually evaluated for impairment. If a loan is 
impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the 
loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future 
cash flows using the loan’s existing rate or at the fair value of 
collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral. 
large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans, such as 
consumer and residential real estate loans, are collectively 
evaluated for impairment, and accordingly, they are not 
separately identified for impairment disclosures.

premises and equipment: land is carried at cost. premises 
and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. 
premises and equipment are depreciated primarily on the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the 
assets. these assets are reviewed for impairment when events 
indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

Servicing assets: Servicing rights are recognized separately 
when they are acquired through sales of loans. for sales of 
mortgage loans prior to January 1, 2007, a portion of the cost of 
the loan was allocated to the servicing right based on relative fair 
values. the company adopted SfaS no. 156 on January 1, 2007, 
and for sales of mortgage loans beginning in 2007, servicing rights 
are initially recorded at fair value with the income statement 
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effect recorded in gains on sales of loans. fair value is based on 
market prices for comparable mortgage servicing contracts, 
when available, or alternatively, is based on an independent 
valuation. the independent valuations incorporate assumptions 
that market participants would use in estimating future net 
servicing income, such as the cost to service, the discount rate, 
the custodial earnings rate, ancillary income, prepayment speeds 
and default rates and losses. all classes of servicing assets are 
subsequently measured using the amortization method which 
requires servicing rights to be amortized into noninterest 
income in proportion to, and over the period of, the estimated 
future net servicing income of the underlying loans.

Servicing assets are evaluated for impairment based upon 
the fair value of the rights as compared to carrying amount. 
Impairment is determined by stratifying rights into groupings 
based on predominant risk characteristics, such as interest rate, 
loan type and investor type. Impairment is recognized through a 
valuation allowance for an individual grouping, to the extent that 
fair value is less than the carrying amount. If the company later 
determines that all or a portion of the impairment no longer 
exists for a particular grouping, a reduction of the allowance 
may be recorded as an increase to income. the fair values of 
servicing rights are subject to significant fluctuations as a result 
of changes in estimated and actual prepayment speeds and 
default rates and losses.

Servicing fee income, which is reported on the income 
statement as loan servicing income, net, is recorded for fees 
earned for servicing loans. the fees are based on a contractual 
percentage of the outstanding principal; or a fixed amount 
per loan and are recorded as income when earned. the 
amortization of mortgage servicing rights is netted against loan 
servicing fee income. Servicing fees totaled $351, and $364 for 
the years ended december 31, 2007 and 2006. late fees and 
ancillary fees related to loan servicing are not material. 

foreclosed assets: assets acquired through or instead of 
loan foreclosure are included in other assets and recorded at 
fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new 
cost basis. If fair value declines, a valuation allowance is recorded 
through expense. costs after acquisition are expensed.

company owned Life insurance: the company has 
purchased life insurance policies on certain key executives. 
upon adoption of eItf 06-5, which is discussed further below, 
company owned life insurance is recorded at the amount that 
can be realized under the insurance contract at the balance 
sheet date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other 
charges or other amounts due that are probable at settlement. 
prior to adoption of eItf 06-5, the company recorded owned 
life insurance at its cash surrender value. 

In September 2006, the faSB emerging Issues task force 
finalized Issue no. 06-5 (“Issue”), accounting for purchases  
of life Insurance - determining the amount that could  
Be realized in accordance with faSB technical Bulletin  
no. 85-4 (accounting for purchases of life Insurance). this 
Issue requires that a policyholder consider contractual terms of 
a life insurance policy in determining the amount that could be 
realized under the insurance contract. It also requires that if the 
contract provides for a greater surrender value if all individual 
policies in a group are surrendered at the same time, that 
the surrender value be determined based on the assumption 
that policies will be surrendered on an individual basis. lastly, 
the Issue requires disclosure when there are contractual 

restrictions on the company’s ability to surrender a policy. the 
adoption of eItf 06-5 on January 1, 2007 had no impact on the 
company’s financial condition or results of operation. 

Short-term Borrowings: Short-term borrowings include 
repurchase agreement liabilities representing amounts advanced 
by various customers. Securities are pledged to cover these 
liabilities, which are not covered by federal deposit insurance.

retirement plans: pension expense is the net of service and 
interest cost, return on plan assets and amortization of gains 
and losses not immediately recognized. employee 401(k) plan 
expense is the amount of matching contributions. deferred 
compensation and supplemental retirement plan expense 
allocates the benefits over years of service.

income taxes: Income tax expense is the total of the current 
year income tax due or refundable and the change in deferred 
tax assets and liabilities. deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
the expected future tax amounts for the temporary differences 
between carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, 
computed using enacted tax rates. a valuation allowance, if 
needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the amount expected to 
be realized.

earnings per Share: earnings per share is based on net 
income divided by the weighted-average number of common 
shares outstanding during the year. earnings and dividends per 
share are restated for all stock splits and dividends through the 
date of issue of the financial statements.

fair values of financial instruments: fair values of 
financial instruments are estimated using relevant market 
information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in 
a separate note. fair value estimates involve uncertainties and 
matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit 
risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence 
of broad markets for particular items. changes in assumptions 
or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates.

comprehensive income: comprehensive income consists 
of net income and other comprehensive income. other 
comprehensive income includes unrealized gains and losses 
on securities available-for-sale, which are also recognized as a 
separate component of equity. 

Loss contingencies: loss contingencies, including claims 
and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are 
recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable 
and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. 
management does not believe there are now such matters that 
will have a material effect on the financial statements.

dividend restriction: Banking regulations require 
maintaining certain capital levels and may limit the dividends 
paid by the bank to the holding company or by the holding 
company to stockholders. 

Loan commitments and related financial 
instruments: financial instruments include off-balance 
sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans 
and commercial letters of credit, issued to meet customer 
financing needs. the face amount for these items represents 
the exposure to loss, before considering customer collateral or 
ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded when 
they are funded.
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note 2 — SecurItIeS

the fair value of securities available-for-sale and the related gross unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other 
comprehensive income (loss) were as follows:
   Gross Gross 

  fair unrealized unrealized 
  value Gains Losses

2007
 u.S. treasury  $ 2,025  $ 25  $ — 
 federal agencies  11,120   125   — 
mortgage-backed  667   —   (14 )
 State and municipal  26,189   395   (9 )            
     $ 40,001  $ 545  $ (23 )            

2006
 u.S. treasury  $ 2,000  $ 1  $ (1 )
 federal agencies  16,948   14   (70 )
mortgage-backed  754   —   (20 )
 State and municipal  25,280   364   (42 )            
     $ 44,982  $ 379  $ (133 )            

trading securities consist of investments in mutual funds and are related to deferred compensation plans. Income recognized on 
trading securities totaled $30 and $29 for 2007 and 2006.

Securities with a carrying value of $6,588 and $7,502 were pledged to secure repurchase agreements and other borrowings at 
year-end 2007 and 2006.

during 2007, proceeds from the sales of securities available-for-sale totaled $750, with gross gains of $0 and gross losses of $15. 
during 2006, proceeds from the sales of securities available-for-sale totaled $635, with gross gains of $0 and gross losses of $12. 

noteS to conSolIdated fInancIal StatementS
(dollar amounts in thousands)
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the fair value of debt securities at year-end 2007, by contractual maturity, is shown below. Securities not due at a single 
maturity date, primarily mortgage-backed securities, are shown separately. 
  available- 

 for-Sale 
 fair value

due in one year or less $ 6,293
due after one year through five years  21,116
due after five years through ten years  11,488
due after ten years  437
mortgage-backed  667      
     $ 40,001      

Below is a summary of securities with unrealized losses as of year-end 2007 and 2006, presented by investment category and 
length of time the securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position:

      Less than 12 months    12 months or more total 

  fair unrealized fair unrealized fair unrealized 
 value Loss value Loss value Loss

2007
u.S. treasury $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
federal agency  —   —   —   —   —   —
mortgage-backed  —   —   667   (14 )  667   (14 )
State and municipal  1,236   (4 )  942   (5 )  2,178   (9 )                      

 total temporarily impaired $ 1,236  $ (4 ) $ 1,609  $ (19 ) $ 2,845  $ (23 )                     

2006
u.S. treasury $ —  $ —  $ 998  $ (1 ) $ 998  $ (1 )
federal agency  2,000   (4 )  10,930   (66 )  12,930   (70 )
mortgage-backed  —   —   754   (20 )  754   (20 )
State and municipal  2,285   (7 )  3,331   (35 )  5,616   (42 )                      

 total temporarily impaired $ 4,285  $ (11 ) $ 16,013  $ (122 ) $ 20,298  $ (133 )                     

unrealized losses have not been recognized into income because the bonds are u.S. government agency issues or of high credit 
quality (rated aa or higher), the unrealized losses have been predominately of short duration, and management has the intent 
and ability to hold these securities for the foreseeable future. the fair value is expected to recover as the bonds approach their 
maturity dates or market rates change.
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note 3 — loanS

loans are comprised of the following:

  2007 2006

real estate:
 residential $ 95,874  $ 99,150
 commercial  57,970   43,365
 construction  25,353   25,350
 Secondary liens  12,412   10,932
 equity lines of credit  16,988   17,538                  
  Subtotal  208,597   196,335

 commercial loans  40,673   52,415
 consumer loans  30,068   40,783                  
      279,338   289,533

less: allowance for loan losses  (2,241 )  (2,316 )                  
  Loans, net $ 277,097  $ 287,217                  

certain directors, executive officers and principal stockholders of the corporation, including their immediate families and 
companies in which they are principal owners, were loan customers of the Bank. at december 31, 2007 and 2006, loans to 
these individuals totaled approximately $1,017 and $828.

activity in the allowance for loan losses was as follows:

  2007 2006

Beginning balance $ 2,316  $ 2,305
provision for loan losses  600   255
loan losses charged-off  (761 )  (330 )
recoveries  86   86                  
ending balance $ 2,241  $ 2,316                  

Impaired loans were as follows:
  2007 2006

year-end impaired loans with no allowance for
  loan losses allocated $ 3,036  $ 5,830
year-end impaired loans with allowance for loan 
    losses allocated  1,941   2,236                  
    total $ 4,977  $ 8,066                  
amount of the allowance allocated $ 314  $ 472
average of impaired loans during the year  6,418   6,147
Interest income recognized during impairment  459   499
cash-basis interest income recognized  459   486

nonperforming loans were as follows:
  2007 2006

loans past due more than 90 days still on accrual $ 135  $ —
nonaccrual loans  2,066   3,989

nonperforming loans and impaired loans are defined differently. Some loans may be included  
in both categories, whereas other loans may only be included in one category.
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note 4 — Secondary mortgage market actIVItIeS

activity for capitalized mortgage servicing rights, which are included in other assets on the balance sheet, was as follows:

  2007 2006

Servicing rights:
 Beginning of year $ 747  $ 770
 additions  245   176
 amortized to expense  (202 )  (199 )                  
  end of year $ 790  $ 747                  

there was no valuation allowance activity for 2007 or 2006. at year-end 2007 and 2006, the fair value of mortgage servicing 
rights was $1,240 and $1,088. Significant assumptions used to estimate fair value included a weighted average prepayment speed 
of approximately 9.11% and 8.91% and a weighted average discount rate of 9.25% for 2007 and 2006.

mortgage loans serviced for others are not reported as assets. the principal balances of these loans at year-end 2007 and 2006 
were approximately $163,775 and $158,646.

note 5 — premISeS and eQuIpment

year-end premises and equipment were as follows:

  2007 2006

land and improvements $ 1,770  $ 1,770
Buildings and improvements  5,261   5,289
furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles  3,424   3,732                  
 total cost  10,455   10,791

accumulated depreciation  (5,042 )  (5,120 )                  
     $ 5,413  $ 5,671                  

note 6 — depoSItS

Interest-bearing deposits consisted of the following at year-end:

  2007 2006

Interest-bearing demand deposits and savings $ 100,652  $ 91,276
time deposits over $100,000  40,042   60,961
other time deposits  91,432   103,778                  
     $ 232,126  $ 256,015                  

Scheduled maturities of time deposits for the next five years and thereafter were as follows:

  2008 $   112,619
  2009      10,526
  2010       7,355
  2011  950
  2012  24               
     $ 131,474                

the Bank had deposits from related parties at year-end 2007 and 2006 of $5,944 and $6,054.

noteS to conSolIdated fInancIal StatementS
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note 7 — Short-term BorrowIngS

year-end short-term borrowings were comprised of the following:

  2007 2006

federal funds purchased $ —  $ 3,300
repurchase agreements  3,244   3,580
line of credit  —   —                  
     $ 3,244  $ 6,880                  

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase (repurchase agreements) are financing arrangements that generally mature 
within thirty days from the transaction date. the weighted average interest rate on these borrowings was 3.16% and 2.71% at 
december 31, 2007 and 2006. 

the corporation has a $1,000 line of credit from a financial institution that expires January 14, 2008. Interest accrues at one 
month lIBor plus 1.75%, which resulted in a rate of 6.35% at december 31, 2007.

note 8 — federal home loan Bank adVanceS 

at year-end, advances from the federal home loan Bank were as follows:

  2007 2006

maturities from 2009 through 2013, primarily fixed  
rates from 3.17% to 7.04%, with a weighted average  
rate of 4.59% and 4.40% at year-end 2007 and 2006. $ 35,304  $ 21,200                  

maturities and scheduled principal reductions over the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

  2008 $ 1,118
  2009  9,511
  2010  12,790
  2011  1,044
  2012  9,555
  thereafter  1,286              
     $ 35,304              

prepayments are subject to penalty except for those payments made on various contractual prepayment dates. the advances 
are secured by first residential mortgage loans totaling $62,762 and $67,392 at year-end 2007 and 2006.

note 9 — penSIon plan and other poStretIrement BenefItS

In September 2006, the financial accounting Standards Board (faSB) issued SfaS no. 158, employers’ accounting for 
defined Benefit pension and other postretirement plans – an amendment of faSB Statements no. 87, 88, 106 and 132(r). 
this Statement requires an employer without publicly traded equity securities to recognize the overfunded or underfunded 
status of a defined benefit postretirement plan (other than a multiemployer plan) as an asset or liability in its balance sheet, 
beginning with year-end 2007, and to recognize changes in the funded status in the year in which the changes occur through 
comprehensive income beginning in fiscal 2008.
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note 9 — penSIon plan and other poStretIrement BenefItS (contInued)

additionally, defined benefit plan assets and obligations are to be measured as of the date of the employer’s fiscal year-end, 
starting in 2008. adoption had the following effect on individual line items in the 2007 balance sheet:
   Before  after   

  application of  application of  
  SfaS no. 158 adjustments SfaS no.158

 pension plan asset $ 560  $ (118 ) $ 442
 deferred income tax asset  512   140   652 
 total assets $ 351,367  $ 22  $ 351,389
  
 liability for postretirement benefits $ 849  $ 235  $ 1,084
 total liabilities  317,264   235   317,499
 accumulated other comprehensive income  330   (213 )  117
 total stockholders’ equity $ 34,103  $ (213 ) $ 33,890

pension plan: the Bank has a funded noncontributory defined benefit pension plan that was frozen on april 15, 2007. as 
a result of this curtailment, a gain was recognized in the income statement for $249. the gain was recorded in the salaries 
and employee benefits line of the income statement. plan benefits are based primarily on years of service and employees’ 
compensation. the Bank uses a december 31 measurement date for its plan.

Information about the pension plan was as follows:

  2007 2006

projected Benefit obligation $ 2,691  $ 3,852
fair value of plan assets  3,128   3,473                  
 funded status (plan assets less benefit obligation) $ 437  $ (379 )                  

net pension expense (benefit) $ (79 ) $ 197
employer contributions  —   202
Benefits paid  95   379

the accumulated benefit obligation for the defined benefit pension plan was $2,691 and $3,006 at year-end 2007 and 2006. 
Because the plan has been frozen, the projected benefit obligation and accumulated benefit obligation are the same for 2007. 

amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income at december 31, 2007 consist of: 

 net gain (loss) $ (118 )                

the estimated net loss for the pension plan that will be amortized from accumulated other comprehensive income into net 
periodic benefit costs during the year ending december 31, 2008 is $0.

prior to adoption of faS Statement 158, amounts recognized in the balance sheet at december 31, 2006 consist of: 

prepaid (accrued) benefit cost $ 240                 

estimated future payments: the following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, are expected:

  pension Benefits

  2008 $ 104
  2009  107
  2010  106
  2011  134
  2012  155
  2013 – 2017  1,297

actuarial assumptions:
  2007 2006

discount rate on benefit obligation  6.00%   6.00%
rate of compensation increase  n/a   4.00%
long-term expected rate of return on assets  8.00%   8.00%

management closely monitors the plan’s return results to ensure long-term performance measures are satisfactory. 
management estimated the rate of return on plan assets based on the 10-year average historical return for the plan.
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note 9 — penSIon plan and other poStretIrement BenefItS (contInued)

plan assets: the corporation’s pension plan asset allocation at year-end 2007 and 2006 and target allocation for 2007 are as follows:
  target percentage of plan 

 allocation assets at Year-end

  2008 2007 2006

asset category
  equity securities   50-70 %  65.8 %  65.7 %
  debt securities   30-40   28.2   28.4 
  other    0-5   6.0   5.9                  
  total      100.0 %  100.0 %                  

the investment objective for the corporation’s pension plan is to maximize total return without exposure to undue risk. asset 
allocation favors equities, with a target allocation range of 50 to 70 percent. other investment target allocations include a range 
of 30 to 50 percent in fixed debt securities and 0 to 10 percent in other plan assets. 

equity securities include corporation common stock in the amounts of $74 (2 percent of total plan assets) and $72 (2 percent 
of plan assets) at year-end 2007 and 2006, respectively.

contributions: the corporation expects to contribute $0 to its pension plan in 2008. 

deferred Savings plan: In 2007, the deferred savings plan was amended to allow company matching up to a maximum of 4% of 
the employee’s compensation. the matching component is based on years of service to the Bank and ranges from 25% to 100% of the 
first 4% of the compensation contributed. expense for 2007 and 2006 was $98 and $0. the plan also provides for additional employer 
contributions for pension plan participants affected by the freezing of the pension plan. a pension replacement contribution provides 
for an annual contribution to achieve combined pension and deferred savings plan benefits equal to 90% of the benefits that would have 
been earned under the pension plan prior to freezing the plan. affected participants must work at least 1,000 hours and be employed by 
the Bank as of december 31st in order for this contribution to be made on their behalf. expense for 2007 and 2006 was $150 and $0.

other postretirement Benefits: the Bank has another postretirement plan which covers directors. the plan provides for 
continuation of directors’ fees to former directors or their spouses upon retirement or death and upon fulfillment of certain 
service requirements. the Bank accrues the estimated cost of retiree benefit payments during the years the director provides 
services. the Bank is recognizing the initial postretirement benefit obligation of $253 over a period of twenty years beginning 
January 1, 1995. the postretirement benefit plan is unfunded. the Bank has elected to amortize unrecognized net gain or loss 
from experience that differs from that assumed over the average remaining service period of active plan participants. for active 
participants, monthly benefits are projected to increase nominally every two years. monthly benefits for retirees are frozen at 
the time of retirement. the Bank uses a december 31 measurement date for the plan.

  2007 2006

Benefit obligation $ 1,084  $ 1,057
accrued benefit cost  1,084   757
discount rate on benefit obligation  6.00 %  6.00 %
Benefits expense $ 144  $ 155
Benefits paid  52   52

amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income at december 31, 2007 consist of: 

net gain (loss) $ 147
transition obligation  88                
     $ 235                

the estimated net loss and transition costs for the postretirement plan that will be amortized from accumulated other 
comprehensive income into net periodic benefit costs during the year ending december 31, 2008 are $19 and $13.

estimated future payments: the following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, are expected:

  other Benefits

  2008 $ 51
  2009  51
  2010  52
  2011  52
  2012      52
  2013 – 2017  437
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note 10 — IncentIVe compenSatIon plan

the Bank has an incentive compensation plan and a related deferred compensation plan for certain executives and officers. the 
amount of the compensation awarded under the plan is contingent upon the achievement of pre-established performance criteria. 
compensation expense charged to operations under the incentive plan in 2007 and 2006 was $150 and $170. Beginning in 2006, 
amounts deferred under the deferred compensation plan are invested at the participants’ discretion and amounts payable under the 
plan are based on the fair value of the investments (carried as trading securities). the change in the fair value of the investments is 
recognized as income or loss on trading securities, and an offsetting expense or benefit is recognized as part of employee benefits 
expense. at december 31, 2007 and 2006, the liability under the deferred compensation plan was $415 and $336.

note 11 — Income taxeS
Income taxes consist of the following components:
  2007 2006

current income tax expense (benefit) $ 951  $ 1,061
deferred income tax (benefit)  (174 )  (56 )
change in valuation allowance  202   25                  
     $ 979  $ 1,030                  

the following is a reconciliation of income tax expense and the amount computed by applying the statutory federal income tax 
rate of 34% to income before income taxes:
  2007 2006

Statutory rate applied to income before income taxes $ 1,423  $ 1,346
add (deduct) tax effect of:
 tax exempt interest income  (379 )  (322 )
 cash surrender value of life insurance  (70 )  — 
 other, net  5   6                  
     $ 979  $ 1,030                  

the net deferred tax asset as of year-end is comprised of the following components:

  2007 2006

deferred tax assets:    
 net unrealized loss on postretirement benefits $ 140  $ —
 allowance for loan losses  753   781
 pension and other postretirement benefits  278   336
 net operating loss and credit carryforward  543   317
 other   50   109                  
      1,764   1,543
deferred tax liabilities:
 net unrealized appreciation on securities available-for-sale  (192 )  (86 )
 mortgage servicing rights  (312 )  (294 )
 depreciation and amortization  (143 )  (175 )
 other   (129 )  (208 )                  
      (776 )  (763 )                  
 Valuation allowance  (519 )  (317 )                  
 net deferred tax asset (liability) $ 469  $ 463                   

the corporation has state tax net operating loss carryforwards of $5,859, which expire beginning in 2020, and state tax 
credit carryforwards of $45, which expire beginning in 2015. the company maintains a valuation allowance to reduce these 
carryforward items to the amount expected to be realized.
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note 12 — loan commItmentS and other related actIVItIeS

Some financial instruments, such as loan commitments, credit lines, letters of credit, and overdraft protection, are issued to meet 
customer financing needs. these are agreements to provide credit or to support the credit of others, as long as conditions established 
in the contract are met. these commitments usually have expiration dates, and may expire without being used. off-balance-sheet risk 
to credit loss exists up to the face amount of these instruments, although material losses are not anticipated. the same credit policies 
are used to make such commitments as are used for loans, including obtaining collateral at exercise of the commitment. 

the contractual amount of financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk was as follows at year-end:

  2007 2006

commitments to make loans $ 43,037  $ 47,951
letters of credit  1,264   3,960

at december 31, 2007 and 2006, the Bank was required to have $2,888 and $2,335 on deposit with the federal reserve or as 
cash on hand. these reserves do not earn interest.

note 13 — operatIng leaSeS

the company leases certain branch properties and equipment under operating leases. rent expense was $232 and $134 in 2007 
and 2006, and is included in occupancy expenses. 

rent commitments under noncancelable operating leases were as follows, before considering renewal options that are generally present:

  2008 $ 240
  2009  210
  2010  179
  2011  141
  2012  131
  thereafter  —               
   total $ 901               

note 14 — regulatory matterS

Banks are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. capital adequacy guidelines and 
prompt corrective action regulations involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items calculated 
under regulatory accounting practices. capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators. 
failure to meet various capital requirements can initiate regulatory action.

prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well-capitalized; adequately capitalized; undercapitalized; significantly 
undercapitalized; and critically undercapitalized; although these terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. If 
adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital distributions are 
limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and plans for capital restoration are required. as of year-end 2007 and 2006, the most 
recent regulatory notifications categorized the Bank as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective 
action. there are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution’s category. 

actual and required capital amounts and ratios for the Bank are presented below at year-end. 
    to Be Well-capitalized  

   under prompt   
  for capital corrective 
 actual adequacy purposes action regulations

  amount ratio amount ratio amount ratio

2007
total capital to risk-weighted assets $ 35,905 13.6% $ 21,067 8.0% $ 26,334 10.0%
tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets $ 33,664 12.8% $ 10,534 4.0% $ 15,800 6.0%
tier 1 capital to average assets $ 33,664 9.5% $ 14,203 4.0% $ 17,753 5.0%

2006
total capital to risk-weighted assets $ 34,687 12.9% $ 21,462 8.0% $ 26,828 10.0%
tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets $ 32,371 12.1% $ 10,731 4.0% $ 16,097 6.0%
tier 1 capital to average assets $ 32,371 8.9% $ 14,477 4.0% $ 18,096 5.0%
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note 15 — faIr ValueS of fInancIal InStrumentS

the carrying amount and estimated fair values of financial instruments were as follows at year-end:

  2007 2006
  carrying fair carrying fair 

 amount value amount value

financial assets
  cash and cash equivalents $ 16,037  $ 16,037  $ 20,937  $ 20,937
  trading securities  415   415   336   336
  Securities available-for-sale  40,001   40,001   44,982   44,982
  fhlB stock  1,765   1,765   1,316   1,316
  loans held-for-sale  1,094   1,102   956   966
  loans, net  277,097   277,539   287,217   284,439
  accrued interest receivable  1,567   1,567   1,689   1,689

financial liabilities
  deposits $ (275,002 ) $ (275,063 ) $ (301,664 ) $ (301,775 )
  Short-term borrowings  (3,244 )  (3,244 )  (6,880 )  (6,880 )
  fhlB advances  (35,304 )  (36,255 )  (21,200 )  (20,693 )
  accrued interest payable  (1,608 )  (1,608 )  (1,430 )  (1,430 ) 

the methods and assumptions used to estimate fair value are described as follows:

carrying amount is the estimated fair value for cash and cash equivalents, fhlB stock, accrued interest receivable and payable, 
demand deposits, short-term borrowings, and variable rate loans or deposits that reprice frequently and fully. Security fair 
values are based on market prices or dealer quotes, and if no such information is available, on the rate and term of the security 
and information about the issuer. for fixed rate loans or deposits and for variable rate loans or deposits with infrequent 
repricing or repricing limits, fair value is based on discounted cash flows using current market rates applied to the estimated life 
and credit risk. fair values for impaired loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis or underlying collateral values. 
fair value of loans held-for-sale is based on market quotes. fair value of fhlB advances is based on current rates for similar 
financing. loan commitments and letters of credit are short-term or variable rate with minor amounts of fees charged, and, 
accordingly, the fair value is not significant.

note 16 — other comprehenSIVe Income (loSS) 

other comprehensive income (loss) components and related taxes were as follows:

  2007 2006

unrealized holding gains (losses) on  
securities available-for-sale $ 261  $ 157 

reclassification adjustments for (gains) losses  
later recognized in income  15   12                   

Subtotal    276   169 
tax effect   106   72                  
  other comprehensive income (loss) $ 170  $ 97                   
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note 17 — parent company only condenSed fInancIal StatementS 

condensed Balance Sheets
december 31, 2007 and 2006

  2007 2006

assets
 cash   $ 109  $ 49
 Investment in subsidiary  33,781   32,531
 other assets  —   —                  
     $ 33,890  $ 32,580                  

liabilities
 Short-term borrowings $ —  $ —

Shareholders’ equity  33,890   32,580                  
     $ 33,890  $ 32,580                  

condensed Statements of income
december 31, 2007 and 2006

  2007 2006

dividends from subsidiary $ 1,950  $ 2,150
Interest expense  13   28
other operating expenses  43   45
Income tax expense / (benefit)  (19 )  (25 )
equity in subsidiary undistributed income  1,293   828                  
 net income $ 3,206  $ 2,930                  

condensed Statements of cash flows
years ended december 31, 2007 and 2006

  2007 2006

cash flows from operating activities
 net income $ 3,206  $ 2,930
 adjustments to reconcile net income to net
  cash from operating activities
  equity in subsidiary undistributed income  (1,293 )  (828 )
  change in other assets  —   66                   
   net cash from operating activities  1,913   2,168
 
cash flows from financing activities
 dividends paid  (1,048 )  (994 )
 change in short-term borrowings  —   — 
 Stock redemption  (805 )  (1,159 )                  
  net cash from financing activities  (1,853 )  (2,153 )                  
net change in cash  60   15 
Beginning cash  49   34                  
ending cash $ 109  $ 49                  
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Board of dIrectorS 
Bancorp. of Southern IndIana 
Seymour, IndIana

we have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Bancorp. of Southern Indiana as of december 31, 2007 and 
2006, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then 
ended. these financial statements are the responsibility of the corporation’s management. our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

we conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the united States of america. those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement. an audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. an audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. we believe that our audits provide a 
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Bancorp. of Southern Indiana as of december 31, 2007 and 2006, and the results of its operations and its cash flows 
for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the united States of america.

crowe chizek and company llc 
 
Indianapolis, Indiana 
march 3, 2008

Seymour

125 South chestnut 
Seymour, Indiana 47274 
(812) 522-3607 
 
1200 east tipton Street 
Seymour, Indiana 47274 
(812) 522-3607 
 
1181 west tipton Street 
Seymour, Indiana 47274 
(812) 522-3607

BrownStown

108 west commerce Street 
Brownstown, Indiana 47220 
(812) 358-2520

Bedford

1515 k Street 
Bedford, Indiana 47421 
(812) 279-3553 
 
2635 west 16th Street 
Bedford, Indiana 47421 
(812) 275-1120

columBuS

400 washington Street 
columbus, Indiana 47201 
(812) 379-1991 
 
3880 west Jonathan moore pike 
columbus, Indiana 47201 
(812) 342-3633 
 
3019 east 25th Street 
columbus, Indiana 47203 
(812) 378-0850

north Vernon

611 a north State Street 
north Vernon, Indiana 47265 
(812) 346-8014

Salem

6 public Square 
Salem, Indiana 47167 
(812) 883-1385

ScottSBurg

730 north gardner Street 
Scottsburg, Indiana 47170 
(812) 752-2433
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